

No. 12-96

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for  
the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

WENDY WEISER  
MYRNA PÉREZ  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR  
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Ave. of the Americas, Fl. 12  
New York, New York 10013  
(646) 292-8318

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
1285 Ave. of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 373-3000

PAUL M. SMITH\*  
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS  
JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
psmith@jenner.com

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Fifteenth Amendment was Designed to Give Congress Adequate Authority to Protect Against Discrimination in Voting Rights and to Ensure Citizens Could Use the Vote to Attain the Equality Promised by the Other Reconstruction Amendments. ....5

    A. Congress Drafted the Fifteenth Amendment to Overcome Deficiencies in its Pre-Amendment Legislative Authority to Protect Citizens’ Voting Rights. ....6

    B. Congress Viewed the Fifteenth Amendment as Essential for Achieving Racial Equality.....10

II. The Fifteenth Amendment Provides Congress with Exceptionally Broad Powers of Enforcement.....14

    A. The Fifteenth Amendment Gave Congress Primary Enforcement Authority for Protecting the Right to Vote.....15

    B. The Fifteenth Amendment Altered the Federal-State Balance to Empower Congress to Protect a Right of Extreme National Importance. ....21

- C. Congress’s Decisions About How to Enforce the Fifteenth Amendment are Entitled to Special Deference, as This Court Has Long Recognized.....23
- III. The Fifteenth Amendment Provides Congress with the Flexibility to Address All Practices Which Abridge the Right to Vote, Including Vote Dilution.....26
  - A. The Text and History of the Fifteenth Amendment Confirm that the Framers Understood it to Prohibit All Abridgements of the Right to Vote, Not Merely Denials of that Right. ....27
  - B. This Court’s Jurisprudence Confirms the Framers’ Understanding that the Fifteenth Amendment Protects Against All Abridgements of the Franchise.....31
  - C. The Voting Rights Act Addresses the Same Concerns that Animated the Framers of the Fifteenth Amendment and is a Valid Exercise of Congress’s Fifteenth Amendment Powers. ....35
- CONCLUSION .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	32
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	31, 35
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	36
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	20
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55.....	34
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	36
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) ...	33, 34
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	32
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	33
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	31
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	32
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2005) .....	1
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	36
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	20
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 909 (1995) .....	36

<i>Northcross v. Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	31
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	34
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	31, 32, 34-35
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	14, 34, 35
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	34
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	25, 36
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	31
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	33
<i>United States v. Saylor</i> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	33
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964).....	34
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough (The Ku Klux Klan Cases)</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	6, 23

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 1.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XV, § 2.....	3
Act of Apr. 20, 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 .....	20
Act of Feb. 28, 1871, ch. 99, 16 Stat. 433 .....	19
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140.....	18, 19
An Act for the Admission of the Territory of Nebraska into the Union, ch. 36, 14 Stat. 391 (1867).....	7
An Act to Admit the State of North Carolina, South Carolina, Louisiana, Georgia, Alabama, and Florida, to Representation in Congress, ch. 70, 15 Stat. 73 (1868).....	7-8
An Act to Provide for the More Efficient Government of the Rebel States, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428 (1867).....	7
An Act to Regulate the Elective Franchise in the District of Columbia, ch. 6, 14 Stat. 375 (1867).....	7
An Act to Regulate the Elective Franchise in the Territories of the United States, ch. 15, 14 Stat. 379 (1867) .....	7
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 .....	2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869).....	10, 12, 16, 28, 30
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. app. (1869).....	11, 12, 16, 22, 23, 28, 29, 30
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870) .....	17, 18
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. (1975).....</i>	13, 14
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1982).....</i>	37
H.R. REP. NO. 89-439 (1965), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437 .....	26
S. REP. NO. 89-162, pt. 3 (1965), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2508.....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Vikram D. Amar & Alan E. Brownstein, <i>The Hybrid Nature of Political Rights</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 915 (1998) .....	13
Angela Behrens, Christopher Uggen, & Jeff Manza, <i>Ballot Manipulation and the Menace of Negro Domination?: Racial Threat and Felon Disenfranchisement, 1850-2002</i> , 109 Am. J. Soc. 560 (2003) .....	9

- Thomas M. Cooley, *Impartial Suffrage Established, in II Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (Melville Madison Bigelow, ed., 5th ed. 1891)..... 11
- Chandler Davidson, *The Voting Rights Act: A Brief History, in Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective* (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson eds. 1992) ..... 29
- Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution, 1863-1877* (1988)..... 8, 9, 24, 29
- Lee W. Formwalt, *The Camilla Massacre of 1868: Racial Violence as Political Propaganda*, 71 Ga. Hist. Q. 400 (1987) ..... 8
- William Gillette, *The Right to Vote: Politics and the Passage of the Fifteenth Amendment* (1965) ..... 7, 11, 12, 13
- Robert M. Goldman, *Reconstruction and Black Suffrage: Losing the Vote in Reese and Cruikshank* (2001)..... 24, 29
- Alexander Keyssar, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States* (2000)..... 29
- J. Morgan Kousser, *The Voting Rights Act and the Two Reconstructions in Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective* (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson, eds., 1992) ..... 11, 19, 24, 37

Charles Lane, <i>The Day Freedom Died: The Colfax Massacre, the Supreme Court, and the Betrayal of Reconstruction</i> (2008) .....	9
John Mabry Mathews, <i>Legislative and Judicial History of the Fifteenth Amendment</i> (1909) .....	9, 10, 15, 17, 21
Laughlin McDonald, <i>A Voting Rights Odyssey: Black Enfranchisement in Georgia</i> (2003) .....	8, 9
VI James Ford Rhodes, <i>History of the United States from the Compromise of 1850 to the McKinley-Bryan Campaign of 1896</i> (1906) .....	19
Everette Swinney, <i>Enforcing the Fifteenth Amendment, 1870-1877</i> , 28 J. So. Hist. 202 (1962) .....	19
Allen W. Trelease, <i>White Terror: The Ku Klux Klan Conspiracy and Southern Reconstruction</i> (1971) .....	8
Richard Vallely, <i>The Two Reconstructions: The Struggle for Black Enfranchisement</i> (2004) .....	13, 28
Gilles Vandal, <i>Rethinking Southern Violence</i> (2000) .....	8
Xi Wan, <i>The Making of Federal Enforcement Laws, 1870-1872</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1013 (1995) .....	22
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1865) .....	27
